
 

 

 

AMENDMENT #1 TO 

NATIONWIDE PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT 

FOR 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD READINESS CENTERS MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR 

AMONG 

THE NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU,  

THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICERS, 

AND  

THE ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

 

WHEREAS the Programmatic Agreement (PA) titled Nationwide Programmatic Agreement for 

Army National Guard Readiness Centers Maintenance and Repair among the National Guard 

Bureau, The National Conference of State Historic Preservation Officers, and The Advisory 

Council on Historic Preservation was executed by the National Guard Bureau (NGB), the 

National Conference of State Historic Preservation Officers (NCSHPO), and the Advisory 

Council on Historic Preservation (ACHP) on 10 December 2010 and effective for a period of ten 

years; and 

 

WHEREAS, the NGB, the NCSHPO, and the ACHP desire to extend this PA per Stipulation IX: 

Expiration and Renewal of the Programmatic Agreement; and 

 

WHEREAS, this Renewal alters only the duration of the PA, with all other provisions of the PA 

remaining unchanged, extending the effectiveness of the PA for ten additional years from the date 

it is signed by the last signatory; and 

 

NOW THEREFORE, in accordance with Stipulation VIII of the Agreement, the NGB, the 

NCSHPO, and the ACHP agree to amend the PA as follows: 

 

1. Amend Stipulation IV so it reads as follows: 

 

This PA will be in effect until December 31, 2030. No extension or modification will be 

effective unless all signatories have agreed in writing within the 10 year time period. All 

signatories will meet six months prior to sunset of the Programmatic Agreement to 

ascertain if renewal and/or revision is desirable. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Nationwide Programmatic Agreement for 
Army National Guard Readiness Centers Maintenance and Repair 
Final – 26 JUNE 2020

NATIONWIDE PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT 
FOR 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD READINESS CENTERS MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR 
AMONG 

THE NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU,  
THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICERS, 

AND  
THE ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

2020 

NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU 

Date: ____________________ By: _____________________________  

ANTHONY HAMMETT 
COL, EN 
Chief, ARNG G9 





AMENDMENT #1 TO 

NATIONWIDE PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT 

FOR 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD READINESS CENTERS MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR 

AMONG 

THE NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU,  

THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICERS, 

AND  

THE ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

 

 

 

 

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

  12/10/20 

By: ________________________________ Date: _______________________ 

AIMEE JORJANI 

Chairman 

Advisory Council on Historic Preservation 


